





ENGLISH

PACKAGE CONTENTS

* Rechargeable Speaker

© 3.5mm Audio Cable

* Micro USB Charging Cable

o User Guide

* Warranty Card / Registration Card

TOP PANEL BUTTONS

1. HANDS FREE/PLAY/PAUSE
2. POWER/CHARGE INDICATOR
3. MICROPHONE

4. BLUETOOTH INDICATOR

5. TRACK BACK

6. TRACK FORWARD

7. VOLUME-

8. VOLUME+

BACK PANEL

1. AUDIO INPUT JACK (AUX IN)
2. MICRO USB CHARGING PORT
3. POWER ON/OFF
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CHARGING THE BUILT-IN LI-ION BATTERY

1. Use the included USB charging cable. Plug one end into the micro USB charging port
located on the back of the unit. Plug the other end into a USB powered port or any other USB
AC or car adapter (not included).

NOTE: If you need to purchase an USB AC or car adapter, please visit www.isound.com
where you can search for item number ISOUND-2104, ISOUND-2102 or ISOUND-2132.

2. The battery is fully charged in 2.5-3 hours.

3. The red LED light indicates that the unit is charging. The red LED turns off when the
battery is full. Please disconnect the charging cable when charging is complete.

PLAY MODES

Slide the power switch located on the back of the unit to the ON position. The speaker will
automatically enter Bluetooth pairing mode. Plug the included audio cable into the LINE IN
port located on the back of the unit to enter AUX mode for a wired connection.

CONTROLS AND INDICATORS
. Charge/Power Indicator
Blue LED indicates the unit is powered on
Red LED indicates the unit is charging and not full
Flashing Blue LED indicates the battery is low and needs to be recharged
. Bluetooth Indicator
Alternating red and blue flashing LEDs indicates Bluetooth pairing mode (search mode).
When you are successfully paired, only a blue LED will flash.

N

AUXILIARY MODE

1. Plug one end of the included 3.5mm audio cable into the headphone or line-out jack of
your audio device.

2. Plug the other end of the cable into the LINE IN jack located on the back of the unit.



3. Slide the power switch of the speaker to the ON position.

4. Turn on your audio device and play music at med/low volume.

5. Adjust the volume of your audio device to the desired level.

6. You can also use the volume controls on the unit to adjust to your desired volume.
NOTE: For best audio quality, turn your audio device to 80-100% and adjust the volume of
Sonic Waves to your desired level.

7. Slide the power switch to the OFF position when you are finished listening. You may also
turn off your audio device from its control settings.

NOTE: The speaker is powered by a Lithium-ion rechargeable battery. If you start to notice
sound distortion or the blue LED is flashing, the battery is low and needs to be recharged.

BLUETOOTH MODE & PAIRING PROCEDURE

1. Slide the power switch of the speaker to the ON position. You will hear a “Beep” sound
and see flashing red/blue Led indicating it is on, and in pairing mode.

2. Put your Bluetooth enabled device into search mode. You may have to go into your setting
and turn Bluetooth ON.

3. Searching devices and choose “Sonic Waves.” No password is required. If your device
does require a password, type “0000.”

4. Press the volume controls on the unit to adjust the speaker volume.

5. Press the track forward or back buttons to select previous or next songs.

6. Press the Hands free/play/pause button to pause/play music.

NOTE: If you start to notice sound distortion or the blue LED is flashing, the battery is low
and needs to be recharged.

MAKING CALLS WITH A BLUETOOTH MOBILE PHONE

Before you make a call using the speaker as a speakerphone, you need to pair your
Bluetooth enabled phone with the speaker. Please refer to pairing procedure above.

1.To answer a call, press the hands free button when a call comes in. Now you can use the



unit as a speaker phone.

2. Speak into the MIC and press the volume controls on the unit and your phone to adjust
the call volume.

3.7To end the call, press the hands free button again

NOTE: The product is designed for use with Bluetooth wireless devices compatible with the
HFP,HSP,A2DP and AVRCP streaming audio profiles.

Refer to your Bluetooth device’s user manual or technical support to determine if your
Bluetooth device supports these profiles.

WARNINGS

1. Please use the included USB charging cable in the package to charge the unit.

2. Please disconnect the charging cable after the battery is full. Do not keep the unit plugged in.
3. Do not immerse the product in water or any liquid.

4. Do not use and leave the product near a heat source like a fireplace or heater or in direct
sunlight.

5. Do not strike or throw the product.

CAUTIONS

1. Do not use or leave the product at very high temperatures (like in a hot car).Otherwise the
performance will degrade and its longevity will decrease. It can even start a fire in worst
case scenarios.

2. Do not use it in a location where static electricity is great, otherwise the safety circuits
may be damaged, which can cause lots of various problems.

3. The unit should be stored at room temperature and charged at about 30% to 50%.

4. Please follow waste battery recycling methods to dispose of the unit properly.



FCC INFORMATION

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B Digital
Device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can
be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct
the interference by one or more of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

« Increase the distance between the equipment and receiver.

* Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

* Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This equipment complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following
two conditions:

1. This equipment may not cause harmful interference.

2. This equipment must accept any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

Modifications not authorized by the manufacturer may void the user’s authority to operate
this device. This equipment complies with FCC RF radiation exposure limits set forth for an
uncontrolled environment. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.



FRANCAIS

CONTENU DE EMBALLAGE

© Enceinte rechargeable

 Cable audio 3,5mm

* Cable de charge micro USB

* Guide d'utilisation

 Carte de garantie/Carte d'enregistrement

TOUCHES DU PANNEAU SUPERIEUR " -
1. MAINS LIBRES/LECTURE/PAUSE iSound
2. TEMOIN ALIMENTATION/CHARGE
3. MICROPHONE

4. TEMOIN BLUETOOTH 20 40

5. PISTE PRECEDENTE 1 5 6 7 3
6. PISTE SUIVANTE 3o

7.VOLUME-

8. VOLUME+

PANNEAU ARRIERE

1. PRISE D'ENTREE AUDIO (AUX IN)
2. PORT DE CHARGE MICRO USB 1@
3. INTERRUPTEUR D'ALIMENTATION

(O

LINE IN DC sV ON/OFF




BATTERIE EN LI-ION INTEGREE RECHARGEABLE

1. Utilisez le cable de charge USB inclus. Branchez une extrémité dans le port de charge
micro USB a I'arriére de I'appareil. Branchez I'autre extrémité dans un port USB alimenté ou
tout autre port USB d’un chargeur secteur ou chargeur de voiture (non fourni).
REMARQUE: Rendez-vous sur www.isound.com si vous avez besoin de chargeur secteur ou
chargeur de voiture USB en recherchant les références ISOUND-2104, ISOUND-2102 ou
ISOUND-2132.

2. Il faut compter 2,5 a 3 heures pour charger complétement la batterie.

3. Le témoin rouge indique que la batterie est en cours de charge. Le témoin rouge s'éteint
quand la batterie est completement chargée. Il est recommandé de débrancher le cable de
charge aprés la recharge.

MODES DE LECTURE

Positionnez I'interrupteur d'alimentation situé a I'arriere de I'enceinte sur ON (marche).
L'enceinte passe automatiquement en mode couplage Bluetooth. Branchez le céble audio
inclus dans la prise LINE IN a I'arrigre de I'appareil pour passer en mode AUX en vue d'une
connexion filaire.

TOUCHES ET TEMOINS
1. Témoin Charge/Alimentation
Un témoin bleu indique que I'appareil est allumé
Un témoin rouge indique que I'appareil est en cours de charge (non terminée)
Un témoin bleu clignotant indique que la batterie est faible et doit étre rechargée
2.Témoin Bluetooth
Teémoin clignotant alternant rouge et bleu indique que le mode couplage Bluetooth (mode
recherche). Lorsque le couplage est réussi, un seul témoin bleu clignote



MODE AUXILIAIRE

1. Branchez une extrémité du cable audio 3,5mm (fourni) dans la prise casque ou la prise de
sortie ligne de votre appareil audio.

2. Branchez I'autre extrémité du cable audio dans la prise LINE IN a I'arriere de I'enceinte.
3. Positionnez I'interrupteur d'alimentation de I'enceinte sur ON.

4. Allumez votre appareil audio pour écouter de la musique a volume moyen/faible.

5. Réglez le volume de votre appareil audio sur le niveau désiré.

6. Vous pouvez également utiliser les touches volume de I'appareil pour régler votre volume.
REMARQUE: Pour obtenir une meilleure qualité audio, mettez votre appareil audio a
80-100% de son volume et réglez le reste par Sonic Waves.

7. Positionnez I'interrupteur d'alimentation sur OFF pour éteindre I'appareil. Vous pouvez
également éteindre votre appareil audio en utilisant ses touches de contrdle.

REMARQUE: Lenceinte est alimentée par une batterie au lithium-ion rechargeable. Une
distorsion sonore ou le témoin bleu clignotant indique que la batterie est faible et doit étre
rechargée.

MODE BLUETOOTH & PROCEDURE DE COUPLAGE

1. Positionnez I'interrupteur d'alimentation de I'enceinte sur ON. Vous entendrez un bip et un
témoin clignotant rouge/bleu LED indiquant qu'elle est allumée et en mode couplage.

2. Mettez votre appareil Bluetooth en mode recherche. Il se peut que vous deviez activer
Bluetooth sur votre appareil.

3. Recherche d'appareils et choisissez “Sonic Waves”. Aucun mot de passe ne vous sera
demandg. Si votre appareil vous en demande un, tapez "0000".

4, Utilisez les touches volume de I'enceinte pour régler son volume.

5. Appuyez sur la touche piste suivante/précédente pour sélectionner la chanson précédente
ou suivante.

6. Utilisez les touches mains libres/Lire/pause pour mettre écouter ou suspendre la musique.
REMARQUE: Une distorsion sonore ou le témoin bleu clignotant indique que la batterie est



faible et doit étre rechargée.

FAIRE DES APPELS AVEC UN TELEPHONE BLUETOOTH

Vous devez coupler votre téléphone compatible Bluetooth avec I'enceinte avant de faire un
appel en utilisant I'enceinte en mode mains libres. Reportez-vous & la procédure de
couplage ci-dessus.

1. Pour répondre a un appel, appuyez sur la touche mains libres lors d'un appel entrant.
Vous pouvez utiliser |'appareil comme un téléphone a haut-parleur.

2. Parlez dans le micro et utilisez les touches volume sur I'appareil et de votre téléphone
pour régler le volume.

3. Pour terminer I'appel, appuyez de nouveau sur la touche mains libres.

REMARQUE: L'appareil est congu pour étre utilisé avec d'autres appareils compatibles
Bluetooth dotés des profils de streaming audio HFP, HSP, A2DP et AVRCP. Reportez-vous au
manuel d'utilisation de votre appareil Bluetooth ou le support technique pour savoir si votre
appareil Bluetooth supporter ces profils.

AVERTISSEMENTS

1. Pour charger I'appareil utilisez le cable de recharge USB inclus.

2. Déconnectez le cable de charge lorsque la batterie est completement chargée. Ne laissez
pas |'appareil branché.

3. N'immergez pas 'appareil dans de I'eau ou dans un autre liquide.

4. N'utilisez pas et ne placez pas I'appareil a proximité d'une source de chaleur telle qu'une
une cheminée, radiateur ou en plein soleil.

5. Ne jetez pas |'appareil et ne I'exposez pas a des chocs.

PRECAUTIONS
1. N'utilisez pas et ne placez pas I'appareil dans des endroits a température trés élevée (tel
qu'une voiture chaude).Ses performances se dégradent et sa durée de vie sera réduite.



Dans les pires des situations cela peut méme déclencher un incendie.

2. Ne I'utilisez pas dans un endroit ot I'électricité statique est élevée, autrement les circuits
de sécurité peuvent étre endommagés et cela peut entrainer d'autres problemes.

3. L'appareil doit étre rangé a température ambiante et chargé a environ 30% - 50% de sa
capacité.

4. Respectez les méthodes de recyclage des batteries pour mettre au rebut I'appareil de
fagon appropriée.

INFORMATION DE LA FCC

Cet équipement a été testé et se conforme aux limites pour un dispositif digital de Classe B,
selon la partie 15 des réglementations du FCC. Ces limites sont congues pour offrir une
protection raisonnable contre les interférences nocives d'une installation résidentielle. Cet
équipement génere, utilise et peut émettre une énergie de fréquence par radio et, s'il n'est
pas installé et utilisé selon les directives, peut causer une interférence nocive aux
communications par radio. Cependant, il n'y a aucune garantie qu'une interférence ne
prendra pas place dans une installation particuliere.

Si cet appareil produit des interférences nuisibles sur la réception de la radio ou de la
télévision, ce que vous pouvez facilement constater en |'éteignant et en le rallumant, nous
vous incitons fortement a prendre |'une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

* Réorientez ou resituez |'antenne de réception

 Eloigner davantage le récepteur de |'appareil.

© Brancher I'équipement dans une prise de courant d'un circuit différent de celui sur lequel
le récepteur est branché.

 Contactez votre revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV qualifié.

Cet appareil est conforme aux dispositions de la section 15 de la réglementation de la FCC.
Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes :



1. Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles.
2. Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence recue, méme celles pouvant perturber son
fonctionnement.

Toute modification qui ne serait pas expressément autorisée par le fabricant peut annuler la
permission accordée a I'utilisateur de s'en servir. Cet appareil est conforme aux limites
d'exposition au rayonnement RF établies par la FCC pour un environnement non contrélé.
Cet émetteur ne doit pas étre placé ou utilisé conjointement avec une autre antenne ou
émetteur.



ESPANOL

CONTENIDOS DEL ENVASE
 Altavoz recargable

 Cable de audio de 3,5 mm

© Cable de carga micro USB

© Manual de Usuario

 Tarjeta de garantia / Registro

BOTONES DEL PANEL SUPERIOR
1. MANOS LIBRES/REPRODUCIR/PAUSA
2.INDICADOR DE ENCENDIDO/CARGA
3. MICROFONO

4. INDICADOR BLUETOOTH

5. PISTA ANTERIOR

6. PISTA SIGUIENTE

7. VOLUMEN-

8. VOLUMEN+

PANEL TRASERO

1. ENTRADA DE AUDIO (AUX IN)

2. CABLE DE CARGA MICRO USB

3. ENCENDIDO / APAGADO (ON/OFF)

iSound
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CARGAR LA BATERIA DE IONES DE LITIO INTEGRADA

1. Use al cable de carga USB incluido. Conecte un extremo en el puerto de carga USB
situado en la parte trasera de la unidad. Conecte el otro extremo en un puerto USB con
alimentacion o en cualquier adaptador eléctrico USB doméstico o para automévil (no incluido).
NOTA: Si necesita comprar un adaptador eléctrico USB para su casa o su automavil, por
favor visite www.isound.com donde podré buscar uno para su ISOUND-2104, ISOUND-2102
0ISOUND-2132.

2. La bateria se carga completamente en 2,5 -3 horas.

3. La luz LED roja indica que la unidad se esté cargando. EI LED rojo se apaga cuando la
bateria esta completamente cargada. Por favor, desconecte el cable de carga cuando la
carga esté completa.

MODOS DE REPRODUCCION

Deslice el interruptor de encendido en la parte trasera de la unidad a la posicion ON. El
altavoz entrara automaticamente en modo de emparejamiento Bluetooth. Conecte el cable
de audio incluido en el puerto de entrada LINE IN en la parte trasera de la unidad para entrar
en modo AUX, para una conexion por cable.

CONTROLES E INDICADORES
1. Indicador de encendido/carga
EI LED azul indica que la unidad esta encendida
EI' LED rojo indica que la unidad se esta cargando y no ha finalizado
EI LED azul parpadeando indica que la bateria esté baja y necesita ser recargada
2. Indicador Bluetooth
Un LED parpadeando con luz alterna roja y azul indica el modo de emparejamiento
Bluetooth (modo huisqueda). Cuando esté correctamente emparejado, sélo parpadeard el LED azul

MODO AUXILIAR
1. Conecte un extremo de cable de audio de 3,5mm incluido en la salida de auriculares o en



la salida line de su dispositivo de audio.

2. Conecte el otro extremo en el conector de LINE IN situado en la parte trasera de la unidad.
3. Deslice el interruptor de encendido del altavoz a la posicion ON.

4. Encienda su dispositivo de audio y reproduzca masica a volumen medio/bajo.

5. Ajuste el volumen de su dispositivo de audio al nivel deseado.

6. También puede usar los controles de volumen de la unidad para ajustar el volumen que desee.
NOTA: Para una mejor calidad de audio, cologue el volumen de su dispositivo de audio al
80-100% y luego ajuste el volumen del Sonic Waves al nivel que desee.

7. Deslice el interruptor de encendido a la posicion OFF cuando haya terminado la audicion.
También puede apagar su dispositivo de audio usando sus controles.

NOTA: El altavoz esté alimentado por una bateria recargable de iones de Litio. Si empieza a
notar distorsion en el sonido o que el LED azul de carga esta parpadeando, la bateria tiene
poca carga y necesita recargarla..

MODO BLUETOOTH Y MODO DE EMPAREJAMIENTO

1. Deslice el interruptor de encendido del altavoz a la posicion ON. Oira un ‘bip’ y vera los
LEDs rojo/azul parpadeando indicando que la unidad estéa encendida y en modo de
emparejamiento.

2. Active el modo busqueda Bluetooth de su dispositivo de audio con funcionalidad
Bluetooth. Puede ser que necesite entrar en el men( de ajustes y activar el Bluetooth.

3. Entre los dispositivos encontrados seleccione “Sonic Waves”. No es necesaria ninguna
contrasefia. Si su dispositivo le solicita una contrasefia, escriba “0000”.

4. Use los controles de volumen en la unidad para ajustar el volumen del altavoz.

5. Use los botones de pista siguiente y pista anterior para seleccionar las canciones.

6. Pulse el boton Manos libres/Reproducir/Pausa para reproducir o hace una pausa en la musica.
NOTA: Si empieza a notar distorsién en el sonido o que el LED azul de carga esta
parpadeando, la bateria tiene poca carga y necesita recargarla.



HACER LLAMADAS POR UN TELEFONO MOVIL BLUETOOTH

Antes de poder hacer llamadas usando el altavoz como manos libres, necesitard emparejar
su teléfono movil Bluetooth con el altavoz. Por favor, vea el procedimiento de
emparejamiento explicado anteriormente.

1. Para responder una llamada, pulse el botén Manos libres cuando reciba la llamada. Ahora
podrd usar la unidad como manos libres.

2. Hable sobre el MIC y use los controles de volumen de la unidad y de su teléfono para
ajustar el volumen de la llamada.

3. Para terminar la llamada, vuelva a pulsar el boton Manos libres.

NOTA: El producto esté disefiado para usarlo con dispositivos inaldmbricos Bluetooth
compatibles con los perfiles de transmisién de audio HFP, HSP, A2DP y AVRCP. Vea el manual
del usuario de su dispositivo Bluetooth o pregunte en un servicio técnico para determinar si
su dispositivo Bluetooth soporta estos perfiles.

ADVERTENCIAS

1. Por favor, use el cable de carga USB incluido en el paquete para cargar la unidad.

2. Por favor, desconecte el cable de carga cuando la bateria esté totalmente cargada. No lo
deje conectado en la unidad.

3. No sumerija el producto en agua ni en cualquier otro liquido.

4. No use el producto ni lo deja cerca de fuentes de calor, como una chimenea, calefactor o
bajo los rayos directos del sol.

5. No golpee ni arroje el producto.

PRECAUCIONES

1. No use el producto ni lo deje en ambientes con temperaturas muy altas (como en un
automavil muy caliente).De lo contrario se degradara su funcionamiento y reducira su vida
(til. Puede ser que incluso provoque un incendio en el peor de los escenarios.

2. No lo utilice en lugares con alta electricidad estatica, de lo contrario averiara los circuitos



de seguridad, lo que causara multiples problemas.

3. Deberfa guardar la unidad a temperatura de interiores y con la bateria cargada al
30-50%.

4. Por favor, siga los métodos de reciclaje de las baterias usadas para deshacerse de la
unidad correctamente.

INFORMACION FCC

Este equipo ha sido verificado y cumple con los limites para dispositivos digitales de Clase B,
siguiendo la Parte 15 las normas de la FCC. Estos limites estén disefiados para proporcionar
una proteccion razonable contra las interferencias perjudiciales en instalaciones
residenciales. Este equipo genera, usa y puede radiar energia de radiofrecuencia, y si no se
instala y usa de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias molestas en las
comunicaciones radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantias de que tales interferencias no
ocurriran en una instalacion particular.

Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales para la recepcion de radio o television, lo
que puede determinarse encendiendo y apagando el equipo, se anima al usuario a intentar
corregirlas mediante una de las siguientes medidas:

* Cambiar de orientacion o de ubicacion la antena receptora.

* Aumente la distancia entre el equipo y el receptor.

* Conecte el equipo a una toma en un circuito diferente al que esté conectado el receptor.

* Consultar al vendedor o un técnico experto en radio y television.

Este equipo cumple con el Articulo 15 de la normativa de FCC. El funcionamiento esta sujeto
alos dos condiciones siguientes:

1. Este equipo puede no causar interferencias perniciosas.

2. Este equipo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo aquellas
interferencias que puedan ocasionar un funcionamiento no deseado.



Las modificaciones no autorizadas por el fabricante puede anular la autoridad del usuario
para operar este dispositivo. Este equipo cumple con los limites de exposicion a la radiacion
FCC RF establecidos para un entorno incontrolado. Este transmisor no debe colocarse u
operarse conjuntamente con cualquier otra antena o transmisor.
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